

MAR 23 2009

No. 08-538

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM G. SCHWAB,

Petitioner,

v.

NADEJDA REILLY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gino L. Andreuzzi
85 Drasher Road
Suite II
Drums, PA 18222
(570) 788-5373

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background	2
B. Decisions Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
A. The Writ Should Be Denied Because the Decision Below Comports with this Court's Precedent.....	10
1. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with <i>Taylor</i>	13
2. Any Burden Imposed on the Trustee by the Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with <i>Taylor</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<p>B. The Writ Should Be Denied Because the Decision Below Presents Only a Shallow Conflict with Decisions of the Other Circuit Courts that Have Addressed this Issue, and to the Extent that There Is any Disagreement, this Case Neither Requires nor Presents the Appropriate Vehicle for the Court's Intervention as the Result Would Be the Same Under the Cases Cited by Petitioner</p>	19
<p>1. The Conflict Between the Courts of Appeals, to the Extent One Exists, Is Shallow.....</p>	20
<p>2. The Decision Below Is Consistent with the Eleventh Circuit's decision in <i>Green</i> and the Sixth Circuit Bankruptcy Appellate Panel's Decision in <i>Anderson</i>.....</p>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Ninth Circuit's Decision in <i>Hyman</i> or the Eighth Circuit's Decision in <i>Wick</i> to the Extent that Petitioner Presents, and the Result in this Case Would Be the Same Under Either <i>Hyman</i> or <i>Wick</i>	27
4. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the First Circuit's Recent Decision in <i>Barroso-Herrans</i> , and the Result Below Would Have Been the Same Under the First Circuit's Analysis	34
C. The Decision Below Does Not Encroach Unconstitutionally upon Congress's Exclusive Power to Legislate in the Field of Bankruptcy	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Third Circuit's Decision Does Not Legislate, and Certainly Not in a Non-Uniform Manner	38
2. The Decision Below Does Not Unconstitutionally Create More Duties for the Trustee or Enlarge the Exemptions Available to the Debtor.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B	4a
APPENDIX C	10a
APPENDIX D	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. Green (In re Green)</i> , 31 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1994).....	9, 22, 25
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	42
<i>Barroso-Herrans v. Lugo-Mender (In re Bar- roso-Herrans)</i> , 524 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 2008)	34-36
<i>Hyman v. Plotkin (In re Hyman)</i> , 967 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. Anderson (In re Anderson)</i> , 377 B.R. 865 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	42
<i>Stoebner v. Wick (In re Wick)</i> , 276 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 341(a)..... 3
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5) 15, 41
11 U.S.C. § 522(l) 12, 20, 41
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) 39

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b) *passim*
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c)..... 13, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALAN N. RESNICK & HENRY J. SOMMER, COLLIER
ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 522.05[2][b] (15th rev. ed. 2007)
..... 8
